



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8320/2025

NAIDU SUBBA RAO & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Abhik Chimni, Mr. Pranjal Abrol, Mr. Gurupal Singh, Mr. Ayan Dasgupta and Mr. Rishabh Gupta, Advocates.

versus

JAWAHARLAL NEHRU UNIVERSITY & ANR.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vasanth Rajasekaran, Sr. Standing Counsel for JNU with Mr. Karan Prakash, Mr. Harshvardhan Korada, Ms. Deepsikha Kumar & Mr. Om Bali, Advocates. [M:-8826502108].
Mr. Om Prakash, Mr. Chandresh Pratap and Ms. Swati Mishra, Advocates for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **23.09.2025**

1. The University Grants Commission has filed an affidavit stating that the judgment of the Supreme Court in *University of Delhi v. Shashi Kiran* [(2022) 15 SCC 325] does not apply to the respondent, Jawaharlal Nehru University.
2. The petitioners may file a response to the said affidavit within one week from today.
3. List on 10.11.2025.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

SEPTEMBER 23, 2025

SS/JM/